## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

But nothing in this act shall be construed to give the recorder authority to act other than in criminal cases. Said recorder shall receive as compensation for his services the same fees allowed by law to trial justices, in criminal cases, except that he shall receive for the trial of an issue one dollar for each day employed, together with ten cents per mile travel to and from the place where said trial shall be held.'

SECT. 2. Section twenty of said act is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Sec. 20,

'Secr. 20. From and after April first, eighteen hundred and ninety-five the judge of said court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of five hundred dollars, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock together with actual expenses incurred by him in the trial of criminal cases in any town other than that in which said judge may reside; and in addition thereto said judge shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, five cents; for entry of each civil action, sixty cents. The judge shall receive for every warrant issued by him, one dollar, which together with all costs and fines received by him in criminal cases shall, within sixty days after receipt thereof be by him paid into the treasury of the county of Hancock.'

Salary of judge.

-fees

Approved March 27, 1895.

#### Chapter 315.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Insane state beneficiaries, sixty-six thousand dollars.

66,000 00

Penobscot Indians, eight thousand one hundred forty-four dollars and seventy cents,

8,144 70

Act of appropriation, for 1895.

022			
Снар. 315	Passamaquoddy Indians, eight thousand forty dollars,	8,040	00
	Soldiers' pensions, seventy thousand dollars,	70,000	
	_	10,000	00
	Advertising land sale and tax act, nine hundred dollars,	900	00
	Transportation of documents, two thousand three	2,300	۸۸
	hundred dollars,	7,000	
	Stationery, seven thousand dollars,		
	Postage, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
	Printing, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
	Binding and stitching, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	00
	Binding and stitching for eighteen hundred and		
	ninety-four, two thousand three hundred sixty-		
	five dollars and four cents,	2,365	04
	Fireman and mail carrier, one thousand eight hun-		
	dred dollars,	1,800	
	Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars,	2,400	00
	Porters and laborers, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
	Furniture and repairs, seven thousand dollars,	7,000	
	Fuel and lights, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
•	Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Water for state house, one thousand five hundred		
	dollars,	1,500	00
	Transportation of mail, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Temporary home for women and children at Deer-		
	ing, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand		
	dollars,	5,000	00
	Central Maine General Hospital, five thousand		
	dollars,	5,000	00
	Society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, one		
	thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum,		
	four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thou-		
	sand dollars,	7,000	00
	Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hun-	,	
	dred dollars,	7,500	00
	Maine state year book, nine hundred dollars,	900	
	Women's Christian Temperance Union of Maine,	500	
	five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Hio mandiod domain,	500	50

Probate records of Lincoln county, five hundred			Снар. 515
dollars,	500	00	
W. M. Cook, chairman, two hundred eight dol-			
lars,	208	00	
Foxeroft Academy, sixty dollars,	60	00	
Harrison Hume, chairman, two hundred twenty-			
four dollars,	224	00	
Town of Marion, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00	
Town of Warren, seven hundred forty-eight dol-			
lars and forty-four cents,	748	44	
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, seventy-five thou-			
sand dollars,	75,000	00	
M. H. Ferguson, one hundred seventeen dollars			
and fifty cents,	117	50	
Lewy Mitchell, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	00	
Lola Coly, one hundred dollars,	100		
Elias Milliken, five dollars and sixty-five cents,		65	
Coburn heirs, thirty-three dollars and sixty-three			
cents,	33	63	
Town of Limerick, one hundred ninety-two dol-	00	00	
lars and seventy-eight cents,	192	78	
Canada road, two hundred dollars,	200		
Blasting Mount Carmel rock, two hundred fifty	200	00	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	250	ΛΛ	
dollars,	200	UU	
Blasting ledge in town of Concord, two hundred	<b>α</b> Ο.Ό	00	
dollars,	200	UU	
Rebuilding bridge over Fish river, eight hundred	000	00	
dollars,	800	00	
Repairs of state bridge over Depo stream, five	<b>*</b> 00	0.0	
hundred dollars,	500	00	
Town of Milo, two hundred twenty-five dollars			
and four cents,	225	04	
Castine State Normal School, two thousand dol-			
lars,	2,000	00	
Railroad tax due certain towns on account of			
Dexter and Newport railroad stock, six thou-			
sand seven hundred dollars,	6,700	00	
Children's Aid Society of Maine, three thousand			
dollars,	3,000	00	
Calais Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Cherryfield Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	

Снар. 315	Monmouth Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Parsonsfield Seminary, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Roads in Indian township, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Town of Chesterville, two hundred forty-one dol-		
	lars and eighty-eight cents,	241	88
	Bangor general hospital, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
	Maine state cattle commission, contagious dis-		
	eases, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
	Expenses of insurance commissioner, four hun-		
	dred dollars,	400	00
	Teachers' meetings, deficiency, four hundred fifty-		
	three dollars and forty-nine cents,	453	49
	Clerk to secretary of board of agriculture, five	200	
	hundred dollars,	500	00
	Bounty on animals, five hundred dollars,	500	
	City of Old Town, two hundred nineteen dollars		00
	and sixty-four cents,	219	64
		210	04
	Lexington Plantation, four hundred five dollars	405	10
	and nineteen cents,	400	10
	Cases and shelving for state treasury vault, one	1 000	00
	thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, one thou-	1 000	00
	sand dollars,	1,000	00
	Repairing bridge in town of Addison, eight hun-	900	00
	dred dollars,	800	
	William H. Holmes, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Oakfield plantation, six hundred twenty dollars	200	1.0
	and nineteen cents,	620	19
	Maine state pomological society under resolve,		0.0
	one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Old Town city hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	
	Maine state prison, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000	00
	Maine state college of agriculture, twenty thou-	20.000	
	sand dollars,	20,000	00
	Maine historical society, seven hundred fifty dol-	<b>**</b> * 0	0.0
	lars,	750	00
	Publication of York deeds, four thousand five		0.0
	hundred dollars,	4,500	00
	Maine state library under resolve, four thousand		0.0
	dollars,	4,000	00

Care of trust deposits, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Снар. 315
Farmington state normal school, ten thousand			
dollars,	10,000	00	
Normal schools and Madawaska training school,			
three thousand dollars,	3,000		
North Yarmouth Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Building bridge in town of Frenchville, two hun-	900	00	
dred dollars, Town of Lisbon, seven hundred seven dollars and	200	UU	
ninety-eight cents,	707	98	
Town of Friendship, eight hundred dollars,	800		
Donation for funding free public libraries, eight-			
een hundred ninety-three and eighteen hun-			
dred ninety-four, six hundred dollars,	600	00	
Donation for funding free public libraries, five			
hundred dollars,	500	00	
Town of Stockton Springs, eighty-five dollars and	0.5	4.0	
forty cents,  Town of Normout four hundred six dellars and	85	<b>4</b> 0	
Town of Newport, four hundred six dollars and eighty-seven cents,	406	87	
Town of Dexter, six hundred four dollars and	±00	01	
forty-six cents,	604	46	
Salaries of public officers, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Criminal insane, three thousand five hundred			
dollars,	3,500	00	
Madawaska Training School, two thousand dol-			
lars,	2,000	00	
Plantation of Carrying Place, fifty-three dollars	<b>5</b> 9	00	
and two cents, John Montgomery, one hundred twenty-five dol-	99	02	
lars,	125	00	
William K. Lancey, two hundred sixteen dollars	120	00	
and fifty-four cents,	216	54	
Maine Insane Hospital, fourteen thousand dollars,	14,000	00	
Road in Jerusalem plantation, two hundred fifty			
dollars,	250	00	
Roads and bridges in town of Trescott, two hun-			
dred fifty dollars,	250	00	
Road in Dallas plantation, two hundred fifty dol-	ຄະດ	00	
lars, Road from Dead River station to Coplin planta-	250	υU	
tion, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
,		- •	

Снар.	315	Repairing road between Wilton and Weld, two hundred dollars,	200	00
		School lots in Merrill plantation, one hundred		
		dollars,	100	00-
		Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two		
		thousand seven hundred sixty-six dollars and		
		eighty-six cents,	2,766	86
		Charles W. and George W. Pyc, three hundred		
		twenty dollars and seventy cents,	320	70
		Charles R. McFadden, four hundred eighty-three	100	20
		dollars and sixty-eight cents,	483	68
		Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine	0.500	00
		thousand five hundred dollars,	9,500	00
		George W. Stone, chairman, one hundred nine	100	9Λ.
		dollars and twenty cents,	109	20
		Savage's index-digest, four thousand eight hundred dollars,	4,800	00
		Gorham State Normal School, seven thousand	<b>±,</b> 000	00
		five hundred dollars,	7,500	00
		Portland School for the Deaf, sixteen thousand	.,000	00
		dollars,	16,000	00
		Bridge between Howland and Enfield, five thous-	.,	
		and dollars,	5,000	00
		Pay roll of Senate, ten thousand one hundred		
		sixty-nine dollars,	10,169	00
		Pay roll of House, thirty-two thousand one hun-		
		dred twenty-two dollars,	32,122	00
		Legislative books, stationery and postage, three		
		thousand one hundred twenty dollars,	3,120	00
		Contingent expenses of the legislature, five thou-		
		sand eight hundred seventy-five dollars,	5,875	00
		Assistant clerk to committee on judiciary, two	200	0.0
		hundred dollars,	200	00
		Messenger to committee on judiciary, fifty dol-	50	0.0
		lars,	50	00
		Assistant clerk to committee on legal affairs,	ดร	ΔΔ
		twenty-five dollars,	29	00
		Assistant clerk to committee on financial affairs, fifty dollars,	50	00.
		Military property destroyed by fire, four thousand	50	00
		four hundred eighty dollars and seventeen cents,	4,480	17
		23 22 Mandi od o18 110 Gordina mid bo i o1100011 oo1100,	±,±00	- •

Militia protection at Bath and Norway, five hun-			Снар. 315
dred ninety dollars and five cents,	590	05	
Purchase of photographic views, seven hundred			
fifty dollars,	750	00	
Aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, five hun-			
dred dollars,	500	00	
Kendall and Slade, four hundred ninety-five dol-			
lars and sixty-five cents,	495	65	
George H. Hunt, agent, fifty-eight dollars and	58	Λ9	
eight cents, County of Androscoggin, one hundred seventy	50	UO	
dollars,	170	00	
Town of Prentiss, one hundred forty-nine dollars	1.0	00	
and sixty-nine cents,	149	69	
Indexing papers and records in land office, six			
hundred dollars,	600	00	
Freeman's supplement to revised statutes, five			
thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
Expenses of commissioners for the promotion of			
uniformity of legislation in the United States,			
two hundred fifty dollars,	250		
Charles Weymouth, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Compensation and expenses of state liquor assay-	1 000	0.0	
ers, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Memorial commemorating the patriotism of John	250	00	
Baker, two hundred fifty dollars,	<b>25</b> 0	UU	
Preservation of Ex-Governor King's monument,	1.000	00	
one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Director of the Maine agricultural experiment sta-			
tion, three hundred ninety-eight dollars and	<b>3</b> 98	71	
seventy-four cents, Schools of instruction for teachers, one thousand	030	( +	
dollars.	1,000	00	
Expenses of board of state assessors, one thousand	1,000	00	
dollars,	1,000	00	
Printing, five thousand dollars,	5,000		
Binding and stitching, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Chairman committee on military affairs, thirty-	_,		
seven dollars,	37	00	
Distribution of educational documents, five hun-			
dred dollars,	500	00	
47			

Снар. 316	East Corinth Academy, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Fish and game, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000	00
	Sea and shore fisheries, eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
	State reform school, twenty-two thousand five		
í.	hundred dollars,	22,500	00
	C. D. Cram, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Charles H. Lovejoy, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Extra services of janitors during session, three		
	hundred fifty dollars,	350	00
	Extra help in library during session, one hundred		
	fifty dollars,	150	00
	Data for history of Maine troops in war of the		
	rebellion, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Copying plans of Maine towns, five hundred dol-		
	lars,	500	00
	Amounting to the sum of six hundred forty- eight thousand eight hundred ninety-five dol-		
	lars and twenty-six cents,	648,895	26

Approved March 27, 1895.

This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Chapter 316.

An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation, for 1896. SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-six, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hundred and ninety-six, five hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, 525,000 00